

Sessions Trial no. 72 of 2016

Order No. 35 dated 30-08-2022.

The case record is put up as per prayer of the accused Aslam Ansari (in J.C).

A bail petition along with a fresh vakalatnama is filed on behalf of the accused Aslam Ansari (in J.C). Copy served and objection raised.

Ld. P.P-in-charge is present.

The record is taken up for hearing on the bail petition.

Ld. Advocates for the said accused has submitted that the accused person is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in this case and he was produced before this court on arrest on the strength of W.A issued against him. He has further submitted that the accused who faced trial have already been acquitted by this court vide order dated 25.09.2020. He has prayed for bail of the accused person.

Ld. P.P-in-charge has raised strong objection against the bail prayer of the accused person stating that accused has been absconding for a long period of time and proclamation was issued against him, and he was produced before this court on arrest by PS, and he was intentionally avoiding to face the trial. He has prayed for rejection of the bail prayer of the accused person.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record and considering the long absconding of the accused, this court is not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail. Thus, the prayer for bail of the accused is rejected.

To date (12-09-2022) for production of accused, and evidence.

Additional Sessions Judge, 4th Court,  
Howrah.  
30-08-2022