

In the Court of the Additional Sessions Judge, 4th Howrah.
Sessions Trial no. 72 of 2016
(arising out of Sankrail P.S Case No.345/15 dated 12-05-2015)

Order No. 37 dated 28-09-2022.

Accused Aslam Ansari is produced from correctional home and he is remanded to J.C till next date.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the said accused Aslam Ansari (in J.C.).

Ld. P.P-in-charge is present.

The record is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocates for the accused person has submitted that the accused person is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in this case and he is in J.C. since 27-07-2022. He has further submitted that seven other accused persons who faced the trial have been acquitted vide order dated 25.09.2020. He has prayed for bail of the accused person. He has prayed for bail of the accused person on any condition.

Ld. P.P-in-charge has raised objection against the bail prayer of the accused person stating that accused had been absconding since long, and he intentionally avoiding to face the trial. He has prayed for rejection of the bail prayer of the accused person.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record.

Considering the materials on record, and considering the period of detention, I am inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail.

Thus, the prayers for bail is allowed.

The accused Aslam Ansari may find bail of Rs.5,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.5000/- each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Howrah, i.d. to J.C.

To date (29-10-2022) for appearance of accused, if bail bond is furnished, and evidence.

Ld. P.P-in-charge is directed to take step for issuance of summons upon the witnesses.

Additional Sessions Judge, 4th Court,
Howrah.