

**Present: Asmita Samajder [J.O. Code – WB00956],
Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Howrah.**

**S.T. 72 of 2016
[CNR No. –WBHW01-000916-2016]**

Order no. 56 dated 13.11.2025

Today is fixed for appearance and evidence of IOs.

Sole accused person on CB, namely, Aslam Ansari, is present before this court today and files his hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present. Ld. PP-in-charge is also present.

One witness namely Debabrata Chakravorty, the 1st IO of this case, is present in court today. The 2nd IO, namely Kaushik Nag, is not present today, owing to his law and order duty at Purulia. Report in this respect is received. Let it be kept with the record.

As such, record is taken up for recording evidence of the witness present today.

Accordingly, the witness Debabrata Chakravorty, the 1st IO of this case, is then examined in full on the dock as the PW3 in full, and is thereafter cross-examined in full and is then discharged. During his examination-in-chief, some documents are marked as exhibits, in the manner as under:

- **Rough sketch map with index dated 12.05.2015 - Exhibit P-1/PW3 (2 sheets) (collectively).**
- **Seizure lists dated 12.05.2015, 23.05.2015 (2 nos.), 25.05.2015 (4 nos.) and 04.06.2015 (2 nos.) - Exhibit P-2/PW3 (9 sheets) (collectively).**
- **Signatures of PW3 on the seizure lists dated 12.05.2015, 23.05.2015 (2 nos.), 25.05.2015 (4 nos.) and 04.06.2015 (2 nos.) - Exhibit P-2(1)/PW3 (9 sheets) (collectively).**

No other witness being present in court today, case is adjourned.

To date, i.e., **14.11.2025** for further evidence.

Accused on bail as before.

Typed and corrected by me;

Sd/-

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Howrah